Control Combinations” (“AG 5”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants
(“HKICPA”).

Accordingly, the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income, unaudited condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2021 were
presented as if the current group structure upon the completion of the restructuring of the group
had been in existence throughout the six months ended 30 June 2021. The condensed consolidated
statements of financial position of the Group as at 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 have been

- 9 -

The effect of restatements on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2021 in applying AG 5 and the
amendments to IAS 16 is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Originally
stated

Adjustment
for business
combination

under
common

control

Adjustments
for

changes in
accounting

policies Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 9,339,794 11,478 60,272 9,411,544
Other income 453,502 – – 453,502
Gas consumption (4,653,477) – – (4,653,477)
Depreciation and amortization expenses (1,510,952) (177) (194) (1,511,323)
Personnel costs (412,971) (4,625) – (417,596)
Repairs and maintenance (283,027) 48,783 – 234,244
Other expenses (434,928) (50,401) (386) (485,715)
Other gains and losses (6,206) 4 – (6,202)

Profit from operations 2,491,735 5,062 59,692 2,556,489
Interest income 16,479 216 – 16,695
Finance costs (637,882) (3) – (637,885)
Share of results of associates 25,725 – – 25,725
Share of result of a joint venture (11,802) – – (11,802)
Profit before taxation 1,884,255 5,275 59,692 1,949,222
Income tax expense (327,831) (1,423) – (329,254)

Profit for the period 1,556,424 3,852 59,692 1,619,968

Profit for the period attributable to:
– Equity holders of the Company 1,488,178 2,119 59,692 1,549,989
– Holders of perpetual notes 25,588 – – 25,588
– Non-controlling interests 42,658 1,733 – 44,391

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted (RMB cents) 18.05 0.03 0.72 18.80

- 10 -

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Originally
stated

Adjustment
for business
combination

under
common

control

Adjustments
for

changes in
accounting

policies Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit for the period 1,556,424 3,852 59,692 1,619,968
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations (30,276) – – (30,276)
Cash flow hedges:
Income for the period 14,999 – – 14,999

Reclassification to reserves in relation
with power purchase agreement 6,003 – – 6,003

Income tax relating to items that may
be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss (4,518) – – (4,518)

Other comprehensive income (expense)
for the period, net of income tax (13,792) – – (13,792)

Total comprehensive income for the
period 1,542,632 3,852 59,692 1,606,176

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
– Equity holders of the Company 1,474,386 2,119 59,692 1,536,197
– Holders of perpetual notes 25,588 – – 25,588
– Non-controlling interests 42,658 1,733 – 44,391

- 11 -

The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1
January 2021 in applying AG 5 is as follows:

As 1 January 2021

Originally
stated

Adjustment
for business
combination

under common
control Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 43,187,213 2,649 43,189,862
Right-of-use assets 1,431,342 – 1,431,342
Intangible assets 4,410,754 – 4,410,754
Goodwill 190,049 – 190,049
Investments in associates 3,518,508 – 3,518,508
Loans to associates 117,000 – 117,000
Investment in a joint venture 130,904 – 130,904
Loans to a joint venture 70,000 – 70,000
Deferred tax assets 296,104 – 296,104
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 66,911 – 66,911
Value-added tax recoverable 1,114,305 – 1,114,305
Deposit paid for acquisition of property, plant

and equipment 1,072,426 – 1,072,426
Restricted bank deposits 50,787 – 50,787

Current Assets
Inventories 104,416 – 104,416
Trade and bills receivable 9,159,317 10,995 9,170,312
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 463,778 453 464,231
Current tax assets 16,565 – 16,565
Amounts due from related parties 170,193 – 170,193
Value-added tax recoverable 469,666 – 469,666
Financial assets at FVTPL 196,043 – 196,043
Restricted bank deposits 4,577 – 4,577
Cash and cash equivalents 4,297,450 45,928 4,343,378

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,058,989 (11,362) 5,047,627
Amounts due to related parties 189,539 – 189,539
Bank and other borrowings – due within one

year 12,318,322 – 12,318,322
Short-term financing debentures 7,060,658 – 7,060,658
Medium-term notes 96,656 – 96,656
Corporate bond 26,128 – 26,128
Contract liabilities 56,380 – 56,380
Lease liabilities 64,659 – 64,659
Derivative financial liabilities 19,576 – 19,576
Income tax payable 125,381 7,470 132,851
Deferred income 228,336 – 228,336

- 12 -

As 1 January 2021

Originally
stated

Adjustment
for business
combination

under common
control Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net current liabilities (10,362,619) 61,268 (10,301,351)
Total assets less current liabilities 45,293,684 63,917 45,357,601
Non-current liabilities
Derivative financial liabilities 45,002 – 45,002
Bank and other borrowings – due after one

year 10,896,268 – 10,896,268
Medium-term notes 4,488,679 – 4,488,679
Corporate bond 1,999,284 – 1,999,284
Contract liabilities 12,440 – 12,440
Deferred tax liabilities 193,615 – 193,615
Deferred income 435,811 – 435,811
Lease liabilities 836,336 – 836,336
Other non-current liabilities 19,402 – 19,402

Net assets 26,366,847 63,917 26,430,764

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 8,244,508 – 8,244,508
Reserves 16,249,142 35,154 16,284,296
Equity attributable to equity holders of the

Company 24,493,650 35,154 24,528,804
Non-controlling interests 347,615 28,763 376,378
Perpetual notes 1,525,582 – 1,525,582

Total Equity 26,366,847 63,917 26,430,764

- 13 -

The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2021 in applying AG 5 and the amendments to IAS 16 is as follows:

As at 31 December 2021

Originally
stated

Adjustment
for business
combination

under
common

control

Adjustments
for

changes in
accounting

policies Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 50,965,927 2,887 118,792 51,087,606
Right-of-use assets 1,479,217 – – 1,479,217
Intangible assets 4,873,699 – – 4,873,699
Goodwill 114,134 – – 114,134
Investments in associates 3,179,022 – – 3,179,022
Loans to associates 108,000 – – 108,000
Investment in a joint venture 93,110 – – 93,110
Loans to a joint venture 70,000 – – 70,000
Deferred tax assets 189,488 – – 189,488
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 109,637 – – 109,637
Value-added tax recoverable 1,557,553 – – 1,557,553
Deposit paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 677,532 – – 677,532
Restricted bank deposits 66,718 – – 66,718
Derivative financial asset 52,507 – – 52,507

Current Assets
Inventories 96,648 – – 96,648
Trade and bills receivable 11,678,316 1,130 – 11,679,446
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 307,749 (3,981) – 303,768
Current tax assets 12,784 610 – 13,394
Amounts due from related parties 482,339 – – 482,339
Value-added tax recoverable 553,873 – – 553,873
Financial assets at FVTPL 270,270 – – 270,270
Restricted bank deposits 23 – – 23
Cash and cash equivalents 5,097,300 59,638 – 5,156,938

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,938,283 (12,322) – 5,925,961
Amounts due to related parties 132,961 – – 132,961
Bank and other borrowings – due within

one year 11,272,518 – – 11,272,518
Short-term financing debentures 7,589,471 – – 7,589,471
Medium-term notes 2,091,245 – – 2,091,245
Corporate bond 1,025,841 – – 1,025,841
Contract liabilities 80,877 – – 80,877
Lease liabilities 89,762 – – 89,762
Income tax payable 87,453 4,460 – 91,913
Deferred income 19,361 – – 19,361

- 14 -

As at 31 December 2021

Originally
stated

Adjustment
for business
combination

under
common

control

Adjustments
for

changes in
accounting

policies Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net current liabilities (9,828,470) 65,259 – (9,763,211)
Total assets less current liabilities 53,708,074 68,146 118,792 53,895,012
Non-current liabilities
Derivative financial liabilities 1,034 – – 1,034
Bank and other borrowings – due after

one year 19,044,077 – – 19,044,077
Medium-term notes 2,494,339 – – 2,494,339
Corporate bond 999,642 – – 999,642
Contract liabilities 18,317 – – 18,317
Deferred tax liabilities 281,912 – – 281,912
Deferred income 381,538 – – 381,538
Lease liabilities 811,228 – – 811,228
Other non-current liabilities 12,617 – – 12,617

Net assets 29,663,370 68,146 118,792 29,850,308

Capital and reserves
Share capital 8,244,508 – – 8,244,508
Reserves 18,031,790 37,480 118,792 18,188,062
Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company 26,276,298 37,480 118,792 26,432,570
Non-controlling interests 359,110 30,666 – 389,776
Perpetual notes 3,027,962 – – 3,027,962

Total equity 29,663,370 68,146 118,792 29,850,308

- 15 -

3A. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

(i) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers:

For the six months ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
Gas-fired

power and
heat energy
generation Wind power

Photovoltaic
power Hydropower Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Types of goods and services
Sales of electricity 5,010,569 2,191,317 1,400,477 166,328 – 8,768,691
Sales of heat energy 1,219,044 – – – – 1,219,044
Repairs and maintenance and

other services – – – – 3,848 3,848

Timing of revenue recognition
A point in time 6,229,613 2,191,317 1,400,477 166,328 – 9,987,735
Over time – – – – 3,848 3,848

Geographical market
Mainland China 6,229,613 1,976,023 1,396,533 166,328 3,848 9,772,345
Overseas – 215,294 3,944 – – 219,238

Revenue from contracts with
customers 6,229,613 2,191,317 1,400,477 166,328 3,848 9,991,583

- 16 -

For the six months ended 30 June 2021 (Unaudited and restated)
Gas-fired

power and
heat energy
generation Wind power

Photovoltaic
power Hydropower Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Types of goods and services
Sales of electricity 5,296,968 1,601,330 1,255,347 146,616 – 8,300,261
Sales of heat energy 1,097,710 – – – – 1,097,710
Repairs and maintenance and

other services – – – – 13,573 13,573

Timing of revenue recognition
A point in time 6,394,678 1,601,330 1,255,347 146,616 – 9,397,971
Over time – – – – 13,573 13,573

Geographical market
Mainland China 6,394,678 1,528,292 1,253,563 146,616 13,573 9,336,722
Overseas – 73,038 1,784 – – 74,822

Revenue from contracts with
customers 6,394,678 1,601,330 1,255,347 146,616 13,573 9,411,544

(ii) Performance obligations for contracts with customers

Majority of the sales of electricity to provincial power grid companies are pursuant to the power
purchase agreements entered into between the Group and the respective provincial power grid
companies. The Group’s sales of electricity are made to these power grid companies at the tariff
rates agreed with the respective provincial power grid companies as approved by the relevant
government authorities.

Sales of heat energy to customers are pursuant to the heat energy purchase agreements entered into
between the Group and the customers. The Group’s sales of heat energy are made to the customers